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JSU is the fourth largest state-supported institution in
Mississippi. It was founded in 1877 by the American
Baptist Home Mission Society. In 1979, Jackson State
University was designated the Urban Uniwersity of the
State of Mississippi. It is accredited by the Southern
Association of Colleges and Schools. JSU now offers

43 bachelor’s, 38 master’s, 6 specialist-in-educationand

9 doctoral degrees.

The Campus is located at:
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Hinds County
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ENROLLMENT PROFILE, FALL 2002

All Students

Full-Time

Part-Time

Full-Time Equivalent (F.T.E.)

Freshmen
Sophomores
Juniors
Seniors

Total Undergraduate
Total Graduate

Men
Women

African American
Caucasian
Hispanic
Asian/Oriental
Native American
Alien

7,783 100%

6,085 78%
1,698 22%
6736.76
2,035 26%
1,288 17%
1,154  15%
1,838 23%
6,315 81%
1,468 19%
2,899 37%
4,884 63%
7,296 93%
306 4%
10 <1%
35 <1%
8 <1%
128 2%

ACADEMIC DATABY SCHOOL
ENR: Enrollment, Fall 2002
DEG: Degrees Awarded, 2001-02

ENR DEG
School of Allied Health Sciences 214 51
2.8% 4.7%
School of Business 1,383 162
17.8% 14.9%
School of Education 1,597 265
20.5% 24.3%
School of Engineering 181 -
2.3% -%
School of Liberal Arts 1,737 292
22.3% 26.8%
School of Science & Technology 1,597 238
20.5% 21.8%
School of Social Work 440 82
5.7% 7.5%
Undeclared 634
8.1%
TOTAL 7,783 1090

FACULTY, FY 2002-03

Full-time Teaching Faculty
(Headcount)

Number Tenured

Men
Women

Average Salary
Professor
Associate Professor
Assistant Professor
Instructor

STAFF, FY 2002-03

Administrative

Faculty (Full-time employees
holding faculty rank)

Other Professional

Clerical

Para-Professional

Skilled Craft

Maintenance

$67,220
$52,074
$44,856
$34,664

338
133

183
155

1,140
85

434
342
172
S7
11
39

39%

54%
46%

7.5%

38.1%
30.0%
15.1%
5.0%
1.0%
3.4%



TOP FIVE UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAMS:

Biology 658
Elementary Education 554
Business Administration 520
Computer Science 353
Social Work 328

TOP FIVE GRADUATE MASTERS PROGRAMS:

Guidance and Counseling 169
Computer Science 89
Social Work 112
Public Health 54
Rehabilitation Counseling 51

STUDENT FEES, FY 2002-03

(per year)
Tuition $3,462
Out-of-State $4,504
Dormitory Room $2,670
Meal Plan $2,006

BUDGETED REVENUES, FY 2002-03
Tuition & Fees
State Appropriations
Sales & Services
Other Revenue
Board Mandated Reserve
Total Education and General
Auxiliary Enterprises
TOTAL REVENUES

$24,925,920
$42,781,448
$250,000
$7,454,878
($1,019,720)
$74,392,526
$11,402,478
$85,795,004

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES, FY 2002-03

Instruction
Research
Public Service
Academic Support
Student Services
Institutional Support
Operation and Maintenance
Scholarships and Fellowships
Mandatory Transfers
*Total Education and General
Auxiliary Enterprises
*TOTAL EXPENDITURES

$33,116,450
$651,105
$159,104
$6,823,004
$8,423,723
$10,690,112
$6,261,645
$6,467,383
$1,800,000
$74,392,526
$11,402,478
$85,795,004

RESIDENCY

MISSISSIPPI RESIDENTS 6,217 80%
Top Five Counties:

Hinds - 3077 Rankin - 252 Holmes - 157
Madison - 332 Warren - 166
OUT-OF-STATE RESIDENTS 1,391 18%
Top Five States:

Ilinois - 294 Michigan - 137  Alabama - 88
Louisiana - 167 Tennessee - 121

FOREIGN 175 2%
REGISTRATION TYPE:

First-Time Freshmen 1,013 13%
Returning Students 4271 55%
Readmitted Students 486 6%
Transfer Students 379 4%
First-Time Graduate Students 404 5%
Returning Graduate Students 1,058 14%
Transient Students 6 <1%
Non-Formula Students 165 2%

Other 1 <1%

DORMITORIES

ON-CAMPUS RESIDENTS: 2,119 27%
Designed
FEMALES Rooms Capacity Housed
Alexander East Hall 200 400 327
Alexander West Hall 200 400 344
McAllister/Whiteside 247 494 415
W.E.B. DuBois 100 164 139
TOTAL 747 1,458 1,225
Designed
MALES Rooms Capacity Housed
Dixon Hall 210 420 387
Jones/Sampson Hall 67 134 120
Stewart Hall 90 180 170
Transitional Hall 112 224 191
W.E.B. DuBois 100 100 26
TOTAL 579 1,058 894



