#### 2002-2003 FACTS AND FIGURES

Jackson State University Office of Institutional Research and Planning P. O. Box 17147

Telephone: (601) 979-2615 Telefax: (601) 502-2629

JSU is the fourth largest state-supported institution in Mississippi. It was founded in 1877 by the American Baptist Home Mission Society. In 1979, Jackson State University was designated the Urban University of the State of Mississippi. It is accredited by the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools. JSU now offers 43 bachelor's, 38 master's, 6 specialist-in-education and 9 doctoral degrees.

The Campus is located at: 1400 John R. Lynch Street Jackson, Mississippi 39217 **Hinds County** 

Office of Institutional Research and Planning

ENROLLMENT PROFILE, FALL 2002			
All Students	7,783	100%	
Full-Time	6,085	78%	
Part-Time	1,698	22%	
Full-Time Equivalent (F.T.E.)	6736.7	6736.76	
Freshmen	2,035	26%	
Sophomores	1,288	17%	
Juniors	1,154	15%	
Seniors	1,838	23%	
Total Undergraduate	6,315	81%	
Total Graduate	1,468	19%	
Men	2,899	37%	
Women	4,884	63%	
African American	7,296	93%	
Caucasian	306	4%	
Hispanic	10	< 1%	
Asian/Oriental	35	< 1%	
Native American	8	< 1%	
Alien	128	2%	

## ACADEMIC DATA BY SCHOOL **ENR: Enrollment, Fall 2002**

DEG: Degrees Awarded, 2001-02

	ENR	DEG
School of Allied Health Sciences	214	51
	2.8%	4.7%
School of Business	1,383	162
	17.8%	14.9%
School of Education	1,597	265
	20.5%	24.3%
School of Engineering	181	-
	2.3%	-%
School of Liberal Arts	1,737	292
	22.3%	26.8%
School of Science & Technology	1,597	238
	20.5%	21.8%
School of Social Work	440	82
	5.7%	7.5%
Undeclared	634	
	8.1%	
TOTAL	7,783	1090

FACULTY, FY 2002-03 Full-time Teaching Faculty		
(Headcount)	338	
Number Tenured	133	39%
Men	183	54%
Women	155	46%
Average Salary		
Professor	\$67,220	
Associate Professor	\$52,074	
Assistant Professor	\$44,856	
Instructor	\$34,664	

STAFF, FY 2002-03	1,140	
Administrative	85	7.5%
Faculty (Full-time employees		
holding faculty rank)	434	38.1%
Other Professional	342	30.0%
Clerical	172	15.1%
Para-Professional	57	5.0%
Skilled Craft	11	1.0%
Maintenance	39	3.4%

TOP FI	VE UNDERGRADUATE PROG	RAMS

Biology	658
Elementary Education	554
Business Administration	520
Computer Science	353
Social Work	328

## TOP FIVE GRADUATE MASTERS PROGRAMS:

Guidance and Counseling	169
Computer Science	89
Social Work	112
Public Health	54
Rehabilitation Counseling	51

# STUDENT FEES, FY 2002-03

/	`	
nor	vear)	١
(DCI	veai	,

Tuition	\$3,462
Out-of-State	\$4,504
Dormitory Room	\$2,670
Meal Plan	\$2,006

## **BUDGETED REVENUES, FY 2002-03**

Tuition & Fees	\$24,925,920
State Appropriations	\$42,781,448
Sales & Services	\$250,000
Other Revenue	\$7,454,878
Board Mandated Reserve	(\$1,019,720)
Total Education and General	\$74,392,526
Auxiliary Enterprises	\$11,402,478
TOTAL REVENUES	\$85,795,004

### **BUDGETED EXPENDITURES, FY 2002-03**

\$33,116,450
\$651,105
\$159,104
\$6,823,004
\$8,423,723
\$10,690,112
\$6,261,645
\$6,467,383
\$1,800,000
\$74,392,526
\$11,402,478
\$85,795,004

# **RESIDENCY**

MISSISSIPPI RESI	DENTS	6,217	80%
Top Five Counties:			
Hinds - 3077	Rankin - 252	Holm	es - 157
N 1' 222	XX 1.00		

Madison - 332 Warren - 166

#### **OUT-OF-STATE RESIDENTS** 1,391 18%

Top Five States:

Illinois - 294 Michigan - 137 Alabama - 88 Louisiana - 167 Tennessee - 121

**FOREIGN** 175 2%

#### REGISTRATION TYPE:

REGISTRATION LIFE:		
First-Time Freshmen	1,013	13%
Returning Students	4,271	55%
Readmitted Students	486	6%
Transfer Students	379	4%
First-Time Graduate Students	404	5%
Returning Graduate Students	1,058	14%
Transient Students	6	< 1%
Non-Formula Students	165	2%
Other	1	< 1%

# **DORMITORIES**

**ON-CAMPUS RESIDENTS:** 27% 2,119

		Designed	
FEMALES	Rooms	Capacity	Housed
Alexander East Hall	200	400	327
Alexander West Hall	200	400	344
McAllister/Whiteside	247	494	415
W.E.B. DuBois	100	164	139
TOTAL	<b>747</b>	1,458	1,225

MALES	Rooms	Designed Capacity	
Dixon Hall	210	420	387
Jones/Sampson Hall	67	134	120
Stewart Hall	90	180	170
Transitional Hall	112	224	191
W.E.B. DuBois	100	100	26
TOTAL	579	1,058	894